NOTICE OF MEETING
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Tuesday 26 March 2019, 7.30 pm
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,
RG12 1JD
To:

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY PANEL

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Mrs McCracken (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen,
Mrs Angell, Dr Hill, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Peacey, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Tullett and
Virgo
cc:

Substitute Members of the Panel

Councillors G Birch and Finnie
Observer:
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest
Non-Voting Co-opted Member:
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative

Kevin Gibbs
Executive Director: Delivery

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
1
2
3
4

If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.
Follow the green signs.
Use the stairs not the lifts.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

If you require further information, please contact: Kirstine Berry
Telephone: 01344 354068
Email: kirstine.berry@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
Published: 18 March 2019

Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny
Panel
Tuesday 26 March 2019, 7.30 pm
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,
RG12 1JD
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are
held in public are permitted. Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies For Absence/Substitute Members
To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any
substitute Members.

2.

Minutes And Matters Arising
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult
Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting
held on 4 February 2019.
To review the Actions Log arising from the Minutes, to include an
update on the Task and Finish Group’s progress and to provide an
update on any issues arising since the last meeting.

3.

Declarations Of Interest And Party Whip
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and
nature of the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at
this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the
interest to the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting.

4.

Urgent Items Of Business
Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local

5 - 22

Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.
5.

Public Participation
To receive submissions from members of the public which have been
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

6.

Adult Social Care, Health And Housing Transformation Update
And Forward View
To provide the Panel with an update on Transformation for 2018/19 and
a forward view for how it will affect Adult Social Care, Health and
Housing (ASCH&H) in 2019/20.

7.

23 - 42

Westminster Forum Project Seminar: Next Steps For Reducing
Homelessness
To update the Panel with the key themes from the Westminster Forum
Project Seminar: Next Steps for Reducing Homelessness, held in
London on 26 Feb 2019.

8.

Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report
for the third quarter of 2018/19 (Oct 2018 to Dec 2018) relating to Adult
Social Care, Health and Housing. A current comment and an overview
of the key issues (risk rated red items) relating to the third quarter will
be provided.
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Governance
and Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the Quarterly Service
Report where possible.

9.

Executive Key And Non-Key Decisions
There are currently no items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing.

10.

Date Of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Panel
has been scheduled for 4 June 2019.

43 - 144

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND
HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
4 FEBRUARY 2019
7.30 - 9.25 PM
Present:
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Peacey,
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Tullett
Observer:

Executive Members:
Councillor D Birch
Also Present:
Catriona Khetyar, Head of Medicines Optimisation, East Berkshire CCG
Melanie O'Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care Operations, Bracknell Forest
Council
Mairead Panetta, Head of Service: Safeguarding, Bracknell Forest Council
Ellie Eghtedar, Interim Head of Housing, Bracknell Forest Council
Tony Dwyer, Interim Assistant Director: Mental Health and Out of Hours, Bracknell Forest
Council
Jacqui Wilton, Family Safeguarding Model (FSM) Project Officer, Bracknell Forest Borough
Council
Ollie Lamping, Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Service Worker (DAPS), Bracknell Forest
Borough Council
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Mrs McCracken and Dr Hill
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest

45.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview
and Scrutiny Panel held on 15 January 2019 be approved as a correct record, and
signed by the Chairman, subject to Janette Fullwood, Head of Children, Young
People’s and Families: East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group CCG being
recorded as Also Present at this meeting.
Arising from the Actions Log, Kirstine Berry, Governance and Scrutiny Co-ordinator
advised Members that several items were awaiting a status update due to the short
time lapse between this and the previous Panel meeting, but that any outstanding
actions would be followed up and reported against at the next Panel meeting.
There were no Issues Arising since the last meeting on 15 January 2019.

5

46.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip.

47.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

48.

Public Participation
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

49.

The Provision of Freestyle Libre (Flash Glucose Monitoring Device for Type 1
Diabetics) within Bracknell Forest
Catriona Khetyar, Head of Medicines Optimisation: East Berkshire Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) attended the Panel and explained the commissioning
position on the provision of the Freestyle Libre, flash glucose monitoring system for
Type 1 diabetics and explained that:
 The current prescribing recommendation was on the public website.
https://www.eastberkshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/EPPGpolicy-22-Freestyle-Libre.pdf
 Freestyle Libre was the first flash glucose monitor on the market, others were
in the pipeline.
 It had been possible to recharge the National Health Service (NHS) for
Freestyle Libre since Nov 2017.
 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had taken time to consider the
evidence surroundin
[...]
hem, the amount of specialist input
required, dietary and lifestyle input needs and patient engagement with
diabetes care. Information needed to be collected to understand the impact of
provision and outcomes.
It was pointed out that the collection of sharps boxes was an issue. Patients using
sharps were no longer able to take them back to GP surgeries, the boxes had to be
left out in patients front gardens between 7am and midnight for collection. Strangers
had entered people’s gardens and were looking at the sharps boxes. It was
suggested that there needed to be a central point to drop off sharps boxes.
Catriona Khetyar, Head of Medicines Optimisation: East Berkshire Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed to take this suggestion back to the CCG for
consideration.


There were other CCGs in Frimley Health and Care Integrated Care System.
There were North East Hampshire and Farnham CCG and Surrey Heath
CCG. East Berkshire CCG and Surrey Heath CCG both made the decision

7




















not to commission flash glucose monitors but North East Hampshire CCG
decided they would supply Freestyle Libre.
North East Hampshire and Farnham CCG based their decision to fund on the
Southampton, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth CCGs (SHIP) Priorities
Committee recommendation for flash glucose monitoring systems, which
includes some patients not included in RMOC advice.
Locally in light of NHSE announcement, East Berkshire CCG wanted all
patients within the Frimley Health and Care ICS to have equitable access to
Flash Glucose Monitoring Systems.
All CCGs and healthcare providers within Frimley Health and Care ICS were
working to provide flash glucose monitoring systems. The points of difference
were around the provision of Flash Glucose Monitoring System for gestational
diabetes.
The announcement from NHS England recognised variation in the provision of
Freestyle Libre across the country. This may have resulted from by the
advisory nature of the RMOC position statement compared
[...]
 of the local population.
50.

Update on Heathlands
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing
attended the Panel and provided an update on the development of Heathlands. It
was explained that:

8














Heathlands was going to be a care home with 66 beds for elderly and
mentally infirm (EMI) patients who needed nursing care.
One of the drivers behind the project was to have this kind of facility locally
available as Bracknell Forest did not have one currently.
Members were aware that the Council was working with Frimley Health and
the East Berkshire CCG in order to design and fund Heathlands.
The planning layout had come up against planning rules and regulations and
had had to be redesigned.
On the back of the redesign, the business case had been re-evaluated. The
re-evaluation of the business case with all partners had concluded today (4
February 2019).
The business case was sound. Funding sources would be identified and a
paper would be brought to the Executive on 12 March 2019 to outline the
business case and from that all the decisions and governance arrangements
in the party organisations could be set up to approve the project.
It was hoped that Heathlands would become a reality later in 2019 when work
started.
It was hoped that in 2020 the first residents would be welcomed into
Heathlands.
It was hoped that a patient’s stay at Heathlands would only be as a staging
post on their way to homebased support or on into other localities.
It would enable patients to take advantage of the facility in the Borough so
that out of Borough placements would be reduced providing cost and quality
control to Bracknell Forest Council.
It was hoped Heathlands would be a model for future shared resourcing
working with the health services in terms of pooling resources and people.

In response to questions from Members, Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for
Adult Services, Health and Housing explained that:
 During the planning proce
[...]
h Pilgrim Hearts Trust who provided tickets to
partner agencies.
 The night shelter accepted everyone who approached them and was not
governed by the Local Authority.

14









A risk assessment was done before anyone was referred. If they were not
able to share amenities, or a risk to others, they were placed into selfcontained accommodation.
The Homeless Prevention funding provided any necessary help to the night
shelter. The night shelter was not something that was regularly monitored.
There was a dotted line referral to the night shelter.
The night shelter did not allow dogs.
If SWEP was activated, it was assessed if the dog was part of the household
and the Council would make provisions for the dog assessed on a case by
case basis. Owning a dog should not stop the provision of SWEP. The
Council would do their best to find accommodation to allow them to stay with
their dog and could not promise that the night shelter would have them.
The night shelter work alone.
A rough sleeper could either accept or refuse an offer of accommodation as it
could be provided further way from Bracknell Forest.

The Chairman gave thanks to Ellie Eghtedar, Interim Head of Housing for attending
and updating the Panel.
53.

Executive Forward Plan
There was one item for consideration: IO81949, Proposal for an Integrated and
Delegated Continuing Health Care Service Across East Berkshire.
There were no questions from Members.

54.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and
Scrutiny Panel has been scheduled for 26 March 2019.

CHAIRMAN

15

This page is intentionally left blank

16

Actions Log
Adult Social Care, Health & Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel
From Minutes of Meetings
Key: Grey = Action Complete
Action/Information Request

17

(From 5 June Meeting)
Item 10. Development of Overview
and Scrutiny Work programme.
It was agreed that the current task and
finish groups, The Primary Care Patient
Experience Task and Finish Grou
[...]
 and Families:
East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG) in consultation with Chris
Stannard, Public Health Programme
Manager to provide a synopsis of
performance monitoring data on KOOTH
to circulate to Panel members.

On 18 March 2019 Kirstine Berry, Governance and Scrutiny Co-ordinator provided the link to the full
Local transformation Plan (LTP) via email to Members, Substitute Members, and Co-opted Members
of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel.
https://www.eastberkshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/FINAL-LTP-refresh-13th-Jan-2019NHS-East-Berkshire-CCG-watermark.pdf

Action now closed.

On 18 March 2019 Kirstine Berry, Governance and Scrutiny Co-ordinator provided the Kooth in
Bracknell Forest February Newsletter, which provided a Service Update from July to December
2018, via email to Members, Substitute Members, and Co-opted Members of the Adult Social Care,
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

Action now closed.

2

Action/Information Request

Response

(From 15 January 2019 Meeting)
Item 39. Local Transformation Plan
(LTP) Children and Young People's
Mental Health and Wellbeing- East
Berkshire Update

On 18 March 2019 Kirstine Berry, Governance and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, sent an email to Members,
Substitute Members, and Co-opted Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview
and Scrutiny Panel reminding them to log on to the Kooth website.
Action now closed.

ACTION: Members to log on to KOOTH
and have a look at www.kooth.com

19
3

This page is intentionally left blank

Issues Arising Since the Last Meeting on 4 February 2019

Updated 17 January 2019
Issue Arising

Action taken

21

There are no Issues Arising to report
since the last meeting of the Adult
Social Care, Health and Housing
Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 4
February 2019.

1

This page is intentionally left blank

Adult Services Transformation Update

23

26 March 2019
Sarah Kingston
Transformation Programme Manager – Adults

Agenda Item 6

Adult Social Care Health and Housing
Overview & Scrutiny Panel

Agenda
1. What are we trying to achieve?
2. What we’ve delivered over the last year
3. Aligning & Prioritising
4. Transformation Cycle
24

5. Current programme
6. Project summaries
7. What’s next for the programme?

What are we trying to achieve?
To align with the Council’s strategic
priorities the plan for adults
transformation was developed to
deliver:

25

Strong, safe, supportive &
self-reliant communities
Value for money

What are we trying to achieve?
To align with the Council’s strategic
priorities the plan for adults
transformation was developed to
deliver:
Strong, safe, supportive &
self-reliant communities
26

Value for money

People are well informed & able to manage their own health and care to stay well,
safe & connected to their families & friends, leading independent, happy lives in
their communities

What we’ve delivered over the last year
Conversations approach new way of working
More transparent assessment and care calculator tools
Extra dementia care and step-up/ step-down beds
Online marketplace launched
27

New outcomes focused home care contract
Connections hub function and community connector role set up
Personal Health Budget service operational
Care management system upgrade and mobile IT kit
43% of people now manage their care via direct payments

Aligning to form the People Directorate
Due to organisational changes – including the formation of the
People Directorate - it was a good time time to take stock and
consider the best way forward and give the programme the best
chance of success.

28

Aligning to form the People Directorate
Due to organisational changes – including the formation of the
People Directorate - it was a good time time to take stock and
consider the best way forward and give the programme the best
chance of success.
Bracknell Forest People Directorate Vision
29

People at the Heart of our Services
We are here to:
• Protect you from harm if you need us
• Help you to get support so that you can be physically and
emotionally healthy
• Work with you and your community to help you to be independent
and resilient
We’ll do this by:
• Focusing on quality practice
• Integrating services with partners
• Providing information & choice
• Focusing on what is most important

Prioritising Transformation
We have stretched resources and previously we were managing too many projects
across the Council all at one time, making progress slow.
CMT therefore carried out a prioritisation exercise across the whole of
transformation to alleviate this.
We are using a portfolio methodology based on value, lifetime, resourcing and
health to prioritise our projects moving forward.
30

Value:
£
Political
People

Lifetime

# Staff

Level of
Health

The Transformation Cycle

Should we
do it?

Can we do
it?

Plan

Review

Implement

31

Analyse

Have we
achieved it?

Let's do it

Most of the initiatives within the programme are in the early Analyse phase as we
need to ascertain whether there is a need for the project and what value it would
bring for the residents and for the council.

Current Programme
CMT Prioritised 9 Projects within the adults programme to be taken forward:
1. Resource Management
2. Section 117 Reviews
3. Earlier Intervention – Mental Health
32

4. Residential Affordability
5. Discharge to Assess in Extra Care
6. Bridgewell
7. Independence Programme
8. EDS and Forestcare Service Review
9. Heathlands

Resource Management

33

What will it achieve?

Why is it important?

• Ensuring that practice is Care Act
compliant by review of processes, IT
updates and guidance notes for
practitioners

• It is an essential requirement to
comply with the Care Act when
assessing the needs of adults and
their carers, the implications of noncompliance could be severe.

• Making savings through the creation
of robust processes and procedures to
ensure the right level of support is
provided and case reviews are
conducted appropri
[...]
include
savings of £1.85m by the
end of 2019/20. The
Transformation Team are
now fully staffed and the
seven approved work
streams being taken
forward are:
CTW1 - Front Door: Redesign & re-engineer an
integrated Gateway to
Services
CTW2 - Early Help: Create
a whole council Early Help
service & engineer effective
processes
CTW3 - Placements:
Reduce the unit costs of
Children Looked After
Placements
CTW4 - Family
Safeguarding Model:

1.7 Spending is within budget

Quarterly Service Report Quarter 3 2018/19 – People

Page 9

113

1.7.22 Adult Social Care 2018-19
transformation savings commitments
delivered (T)

Quarterly Service Report Quarter 3 2018/19 – People

31/03/2019

Page 10

114

Reduce the number of
Children Looked After
CTW5 - Senior Structures:
Restructure the Leadership
Team and align structures
CTW6 - School Support
Services: Develop a new
model for traded services
CTW7 - Education
Improvement: Drive
improvement within
education & early years
through a new Chief Officer
and the SEND strategy.
The ASCH&H
Transformation programme
has delivered in-year
savings of £837k in longterm provided care costs at
Month 9. Extrapolation of
this suggests that in-year
savings by the end of the
year will be £889k.
However, this is offset by
in-year pressures of £602k

People have the life skills and education opportunities they
need to thrive

Action
Due Date Status Comments
3.1 Children have access to high quality early years provision
3.1.02 Develop sufficient, flexible
childcare places for all eligible two year
olds in line with statutory duty.

31/03/2019

3.1.03 Develop sufficient, flexible 30 hour
childcare places for eligible 3 and 4 year
olds, to meet parental demand in line with
the statutory duty.

31/03/2019

3.1.04 Support Private, Voluntary and
Independent Pre-School Provision to be
judged at least good or outstanding by
Ofsted.

31/03/2019

3.1.05 Continue to develop Children's
Centres to offer services for children and
young people under the development of


Minutes of the meeting

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND
HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
26 MARCH 2019
7.30 - 8.10 PM
Present:
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Mrs McCracken (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Dr Hill,
Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Tullett and Virgo
Observer:
Mark Sanders (Healthwatch Bracknell Forest)
Executive Members:
Councillor D Birch
Also Present:
Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People
Melanie O'Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care Operations
Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: Commissioning
Hannah Doherty, Interim Assistant Director: Early Help & Communities
Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme Manager
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Peacey
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative

55.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview
and Scrutiny Panel held on 4 February 2019 be approved as a correct record, and
signed by the Chairman.
Issues Arising Since the Last Meeting.
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest, advised Members that associated with
the NHS long term 10 year plan, Healthwatch had been given some funding for
(research) ICS work across the piece, targeting children aged from 0 to 9 years.
He explained that:
 48% of people who attend A&E are children aged 0-9 years (with their
parent/carer).
 80% of these (visits) ends with the provision of information only.
 The ‘journey’ these children make to A&E would be mapped and a report
would be available in mid-June 2019 to assess how service provision could be
done differently.
 There was also work on maternity going ahead, looking at how to reach hard
to reach and other disadvantaged groups, with a report out in June 2019.
At the 4 February meeting of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview
and Scrutiny Panel, it was raised with Catriona Khetyar, Head of Medicines

Optimisation: East Berkshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) that the collection
of sharps boxes was an issue. Patients using sharps were no longer able to take
them back to GP surgeries, the boxes had to be left out in patients’ front gardens
between 7am and midnight for collection. Strangers had entered people’s gardens
and were looking at the sharps boxes. It was suggested that there needed to be a
central point to drop off sharps boxes.
Catriona Khetyar, Head of Medicines Optimisation: East Berkshire Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed to take this suggestion back to the CCG for
Consideration.
Action: Kirstine Berry, Governance and Scrutiny Co-ordinator to contact Catriona
Khetyar to obtain an update and clarify for the Panel who is responsible for the policy
for and responsibility of the collection of sharps.
56.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip.

57.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

58.

Public Participation
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

59.

Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Transformation Update and Forward
View
Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme Manager, attended the meeting
and provided an update on transformation for 2018/19 and a forward view for how it
will affect Adult Social Care, Health & Housing in 2019/20.
In addition to the detail contained in the slide presentation, Sarah Kingston, Adults
Transformation Programme Manager advised Members that:
 Transformation was trying to achieve the best outcomes for residents in adult
social care and to align with the Council’s strategic priorities to deliver value
for money and strong, safe, supportive and self-reliant communities.
 The key delivery points of note were:
o The conversations approach had been embedded
o The online help yourself market place had been launched.
o Direct payments had been introduced.
o A number of initiatives were now operational.
 The Transformation Programme was currently aligning to form the people
directorate and to contribute to the People Directorate’s vision.
 The Transformation Programme had been through a prioritisation exercise.
 Most transformation reviews within the Adult Social Care area were in the
early ‘analyse phase’ of the transformation cycle.
The current transformation programme was discussed, (with the exception of
Heathlands) and the key drivers behind each project and the value it might bring were
outlined. It was explained that each review was looking at:
Resource Management:



Making sure residents were reviewed at the right time, the right care and
support was received and that there was the best use of resources. This
review was expected to be completed shortly, in May 2019.

Section 117 Reviews:
 Ensuring that those who were entitled to free social care get it and that we
work appropriately with partners.
Independence Programme:
 The learning disability community and how best to provide them with an
independence programme, provide support to them and their families and the
provision of support services such as respite care etc.
Earlier intervention- Mental Health:
 How older adults with mental health conditions can remain at home longer
and retain independence.
Residential affordability- Mental Health:
 How local services are commissioned for residents who need placements and
how to get value for money and provide placements of suitable quality.
Discharge to Assess in Extra Care:
 The best environment in which to assess people’s needs after a hospital stay
to increase the number that return home and maintain their independence.
Bridgewell:
 How this site might be used to help support residents locally and in a better
way.
Emergency Duty Service (EDS) and Forest Care:
 How to get the best out of both services. EDS was a statutory service and
Forest Care was a discretionary service.
The future of the Transformation Programme was outlined. It was explained that:
 The themes for the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme were about
maintaining residents’ independence, accurate assessment, keeping
residents at home, and avoiding residential placements.
 All reviews, except Resource Management and Section 117 Reviews, were in
the early analyse phase.
 The Transformation Team were always looking for ways to improve the
services and outcomes for residents.
 The Transformation Team were also doing a large piece of work to develop
new work streams by conducting a data analysis exercise to understand how
the total spend was made up and how it was changing, to understand if
outcomes could be improved in different ways whilst ensuring the principles of
quality and consistency.
In response to questions from Members, Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation
Programme Manager explained that:
 The acronym CMHTOA stood for Community Mental Health Team for Older
Adults.
 The Transformation Team were trying to understand the driving factors that
had contributed to an increase in spend in ASC expenditure long term
support. The Heathlands project was aiming to resolve issues around supply
of dementia nursing.

Thom Wilson, Joint Assistant Director: Commissioning, advised Members that there
had been under capacity locally that Heathlands would help to fill.
Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme Manager explained that:
 The factors that contributed to spend on residential placements were being
looked at. The Transformation Team were working with practitioners and
commissioners to see what they thought was driving the cost and were
working to understand how best to work with the market to get the best value.
Thom Wilson, Joint Assistant Director: Commissioning, advised Members that:
 A commissioning response was needed.
 The commissioning team being was being redesigned with market
development, commissioning and community review functions being
introduced.
 Placements will likely be made by a professional placements team.
 Benchmarking was also being carried out.
 Looking at best practice provided a useful tool to assess the best possible
options and a more commercial approach to daily provision was needed.
 The commissioning team were in the early stages of development of the best
practice approaches.
Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People added that:
 This was a hugely complex area and that the need was becoming more
complex.
 Medical advances affected the type of ‘bed’ or provision that residents
needed.
 The increase in cost was variable and couldn’t be easily attributed to a
specific area.
 Lots of work had been done around unit and bed pricing, but more work
needed to be done. Quality and consistency and the right match for each
resident were felt to be the best value.
 Sometimes the market was limited and this affected quality and availability.
 For the residents quality and consistency had equal weighting, it was not just
a financial a decision.
 The market was always volatile and could change daily. The detail behind
this volatility was looked regularly at by Thom Wilson’s Commissioning Team.
Thom Wilson, Joint Assistant Director: Commissioning, advised Members that:
 About 2 years ago there had been some closures locally that had led to
increases in cost and loss of provision.
 Since then prices had stabilised and reduced but this year for the CMHTOA
had gone up again.
 There were new residential homes opening up locally this year, and so there
was no current squeeze on available places.
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch Bracknell Forest advised Members that:
 Those who pay for their own adult social care (Self Funders) historically paid
more for their care than those who were being funded by the Council.
 This group were now running out of money faster as care costs had risen.
 With direct payments now being in place, there was anecdotal evidence of
residents using the direct payment method, who were approaching domiciliary
care providers locally being charged more than those who had arranged their
care through the Council.

Thom Wilson, Joint Assistant Director: Commissioning, advised Members that:
 A new and improved commissioning service was needed to manage, shape
and develop the market.
 Bracknell Forest needed to work with neighbouring authorities and work
together to influence the market.
 Bracknell Forest aspired to have high quality, cost effective services, but more
work needed to be done to achieve this.
 The good news was that people were willing to work together and progress
was anticipated.
 In respect of residents who were using direct payments being charged more
for domiciliary care, the commissioning team were unaware of the issue
raised specifically. Block contracts were agreed at preferential rates, so
providers could well charge more outside of block contract arrangements and
it would be useful to know if there were 2 tier rates with providers.
 It would be useful to understand the anecdotal evidence further.
 If those residents who were receiving direct payments asked the Council to
broker their care costs for them, the Council would.
The Chairman gave thanks to Sarah Kingston, Adults Transformation Programme
Manager, Members and officers for their valuable contribution.
60.

Westminster Forum Project Seminar: Next Steps for Reducing Homelessness
The Chairman deferred this agenda item to the next meeting.

61.

Quarterly Service Report (QSR)
The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Reports for the third
quarter of 2018/19 (October to December 2018) relating to Adult Social Care, Health
and Housing. A current comment and an overview of the key issues (risk rated red
items) relating to the second quarter was provided for the People Directorate.
Nikki Edwards, Executive Director: People provided the Panel with an introduction to
the QSRs and explained that they were the first QSRs under the new directorates.
Melanie O’Rourke, Assistant Director: Adult Social Care Operations, provided
commentary on 1.7.22 Adult Social Care 2018-19 transformation savings
commitments delivered and advised the Panel that:.
 The transformation and review process had already delivered significant
savings and future extrapolation predicted further savings, but that these had
been offset by growing pressures in the last financial year. These pressures
would continue into the new financial year.
 Contingency planning was required.
 Transformation had freed up some revenue to account for the unexpected
pressures. Without the transformation process the pressures would have
been higher.
No questions about the QSRs had been submitted in advance of the meeting and
there were no questions raised by Members during the meeting.

62.

Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
There were no items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to Adult Social Care,
Health and Housing.

63.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and
Scrutiny Panel has been scheduled for 4 June 2019.

CHAIRMAN

